2.Classification and measurement of financial assets
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing as on the
date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortized cost based on facts and
circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances that exist on the
date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortized cost has been done retrospectively except where the
same is impracticable.

Optional exemptions availed and mandatory exceptions
In preparing these financial statements, the Company has applied the below mentioned optional exemptions and mandatory
exceptions.

145www.pebspennar.inAnnual Report ‘18

B: Reconciliation of equity

Notes
As at date of transition 1 April 2016 As at 31 March 2017

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment on
transition to Ind AS Ind AS Previous

GAAP*
Adjustment on

transition to Ind AS Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
   (a) Property, plant and equipment D.1 6,298 71 6,369 6,174  (56) 6,118
   (b) Capital work-in-progress  -  -  - 111  - 111
   (c) Intangible assets 384  - 384 409  - 409
   (d) Financial assets
   (i)   Investments  -  -  -  -  -  -
   (ii)  Trade receivables 831  - 831 1,268  - 1,268
   (iii) Loans 193  - 193 194  - 194
   (e) Other non-current assets  -  -  - 31  - 31
   (f) Income tax asset (net) 9  - 9 24  - 24
   (g) Deferred tax assets (net) D.9  - 460 460  - 840 840
Total non-current assets 7,715 531 8,246 8,211 784 8,995
Current assets
   (a) Inventories 8,895  - 8,895 20,607  - 20,607
   (b) Financial assets  -  -  -
   (i)   Investments D.2 3,315 3 3,318 3,529  - 3,529
   (ii)  Trade receivables D.3 14,020  (1,832) 12,188 9,718  (2,418) 7,300
   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents 6,289  - 6,289 1,146  - 1,146
   (iv) Other bank balances 380  - 380 392  - 392
   (v)  Loans 1,791  - 1,791 2,052  - 2,052
   (vi) Other financial assets 2,575  - 2,575 3,337  - 3,337
   (c) Other current assets 3,595  - 3,595 6,049  - 6,049
Total current assets 40,860  (1,829) 39,031 46,830  (2,418) 44,412
Total assets 48,575  (1,298) 47,277 55,041  (1,634) 53,407
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders’ funds
   (a) Equity share capital 3,427  - 3,427 3,427  - 3,427
   (b) Other equity D.4 17,787  (5,754) 12,033 20,227  (6,474) 13,753
Total equity 21,214  (5,754) 15,460 23,654  (6,474) 17,180
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
   (a) Financial liabilities
   (i)  Borrowings 37  - 37 28  - 28
   (ii) Other financial liabilities 274  - 274 567  - 567
   (b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) D.9 383  (383)  - 340  (340)  -
   (c) Provisions D.1 174 80 254 270  (49) 221
Total non-current liabilities 868  (303) 565 1,205  (389) 816

Current liabilities
   (a) Financial liabilities
   (i)   Borrowings 5,431  - 5,431 5,502  - 5,502
   (ii)  Trade payables 13,187 64 13,251 16,862  - 16,862
   (iii) Other financial liabilities 2,498  (64) 2,434 3,624  - 3,624
   (b) Other current liabilities D.5 3,750 4,233 7,983 4,000 4,330 8,330
   (c) Provisions D.5 99 526 625 134 899 1,033
   (d) Current tax liabilities (net) 1,528  - 1,528 60  - 60
Total current liabilities 26,493 4,759 31,252 30,182 5,229 35,411
Total liabilities 27,361 4,456 31,817 31,387 4,840 36,227
Total equity and liabilities 48,575  (1,298) 47,277 55,041  (1,634) 53,407

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Annual Report ‘18146 Pennar Engineered Building Systems

Notes Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

1 Income

   (a) Revenue from operations D.5 and D.6 50,258  4,407 54,665

   (b) Other income 541  - 541

Total income 50,799  4,407 55,206

2 Expenses

   (a) Cost of material consumed 30,675  - 30,675

   (b) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work
   in progress  (7,045)  -  (7,045)

   (c) Excise duty D.6  -  4,503 4,503

   (d) Erection expenses 6,062  - 6,062

   (e) Employee benefits expense D.7 3,759  7 3,766

   (g) Depreciation and amortisation expense 546  - 546

   (f) Finance costs 1,716  - 1,716

   (h) Other expenses D.3 and D.5 11,713  960 12,673

Total expenses 47,426 5,470 52,896

3 Profit before tax (1-2) 3,373 (1,063) 2,310

4 Tax expense

   (a) Current tax 1,312  - 1,312

   (b) Deferred tax charge/ (credit)  (44)  (338)  (382)

   (c) Tax pertaining to earlier years  (335)  -  (335)

Total tax expense 933  (338) 595

5 Profit for the year (3-4) 2,440 (725) 1,715

6 Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit
or loss

   (a) Re-measurement of defined benefit obligation D.8  - (7) 7

   (b) Income-tax relating to above item D.9  -  2  (2)

Total comprehensive income (net of tax)  - (5) 5

Total comprehensive income for the year (5+6) 2,440 (720) 1,720

C. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

147www.pebspennar.inAnnual Report ‘18

Particulars 31 March 2017 01 April 2016
Total equity as per previous GAAP 23,654 21,214
Adjustments:
Increase in provision for bad debts under ECL model  (2,418)  (1,833)

Adjustment on revenue recognition from supply basis to percentage of completion basis
under IGAAP  (5,229)  (4,757)

Fair value of mutual funds  -   3
Other adjustments  (7)  (10)